o

L Hearn

Financial Viability
Assessment

Newmark Properties (SN) LLP

Land at Wilmer Place,

193-201 Stoke Newington High Street
London

N16 OLH

February 2013

Prepared by

GL Hearn Limited
20 Soho Square
London W1D 3QW

T +44 (0)20 7851 4900

F +44 (0)20 7851 4910
glhearn.com .

Regulated by the RICS and members of the RTP| BM Trada certified and UKAS accredited



\

GL Hearn Limi
GL Hearn o e imiicd

London W1D 3QW

Ourref: BR1/158977/sf1130213 T +44 (0)20 7851 4900
Your ref: F +44 (0)20 7851 4910
’ glhearn.com

Mr Steve Fraser-Lim

Planning Officer, North Area Team
London Borough of Hackney

2 Hillman Street

Hackney

London

E8 1FB

Strictly Private & Confidential

13 February 2013

Dear Steve
Land at Wilmer Place, 193-201 Stoke Newington High Street, London N16 OLH

Further to provision of our original Financial Viability Assessment (FVA) dated June 2012, and as a result of
feedback from the Council, our client has decided to submit an amended scheme. As you are aware the
principal change has been the reduction in residential unit numbers from 68no. units to 54no. units. We
have therefore revised our appraisals in order to reflect the resubmitted scheme.

Our original FVA was reviewed by Jones Lang LaSalle (JLL) who reported to you in draft in a report dated
November 2012. We have been provided by you with a copy of the body of their report, though not the
appendices.

JLL state in their Executive Summary ‘Whilst there is a difference of opinion in respect of some of the
assumptions made, we consider that on balance, the applicant’s affordable housing offer and financial S106
contribution equating to £625,000 is reasonable’.

Revised Scheme

The retail element of the scheme proposals remains unchanged. The residential element of the scheme has
been reduced by a storey so the fourth floor is now the top floor of the block. The residential element now
comprises 54no. units. A full unit schedule is attached as Appendix A.

Affordable Housing

In order to maintain the viability of the scheme, as you are already aware, the proportion of affordable

housing has consequently had to reduce. The affordable housing element of the scheme will now comprise
6no. affordable rent units and 3no. shared ownership units, with the following mix:-

Tenure Type No. of Type
Rent 1 bed, 2 person 1
Rent 2 bed, 3 person (wheelchair) 1
Rent 2 bed, 4 person 2
Rent 3 bed, 5 person 1
Rent 4 bed, 6 person 1
Rented Total 6

O:\MIXED USE\RSLs & LAs\Developers\Newmark Property Investmenls\Stoke Newington\February 2013\sf1130213.docx Page 10f4

Regulated by the RICS and members of the RTPI BM Trada certified and UKAS accredited Registered Office: 20 Soho Square London W1D 3GW. Registered in England and Wales No. 3798877



S/Ownership 1 bed, 2 person 1
S/Ownership 2 bed, 3 person {(wheelchair) 1
S/Ownership 2 bed, 4 person 1
S/Ownership Total 3
Affordable Total 9

It should be noted that original affordable housing tenure mix submitted in mid-2012 was discussed post-
submission with Stephen Kersley in the Council’s Housing Department. Stephen asked for fewer family units
(3+ bed) to be provided in order to ensure that the units were more affordable to occupiers. The revised mix
also addresses this concern.

The revised scheme provides 9no. affordable housing units out of a total of 54no. units which equates to
16.7% on a unit basis (17.2% on a habitable room basis).

The split within the affordable housing element is 67%:33% affordable rent: shared ownership on a unit basis
(71%:29% affordable rent: shared ownership on a habitable room basis).

In respect of the affordable rent units we have assumed that an RP would let the units to occupiers based on
the following rent policy (in accordance with the Council’s interim position statement on the Affordable
Homes Programme 2011-2015):-

B % of Market | Gross Market | Adjusted Gross LHA Feb 2013
eds R
ent Rent pw Rent pw pw
1 70% £325 £228 £240
2 60% £425 £255 £290

Rents at this level are well below the Local Housing Allowance levels as detailed above.

The 3 and 4 bed units (i.e. 33% of units) will be let at Target Rents. This is in excess of the Council’s stated
guidance of having 25% of units let at Target Rents.

We have not yet received an updated offer from One Housing Group, our client's Registered Provider
partner for this project; this is awaited. Nevertheless we have re-run our own appraisals on the basis of the
revised mix and with the mix of Target Rent and affordable rent units outlined above.

In our opinion the affordable housing values equate to £155psf for the rented units and £290psf for the
shared ownership units.

By way of comparison, JLL's figures on the original mix were £173psf for rented units (all units being let at
affordable rent levels with none at lower Target Rents), and £286psf for shared ownership units.

Private Residential Values

We have not altered the private sales values in our model as we have not been able to find any evidence of
a substantial change in the local market. Indeed, some asking prices appear to have reduced.

Foodstore Value
The foodstore remains as per the original scheme and we are of the opinion that its value has not changed.

We have therefore not included any further analysis and our original assessment was also confirmed by JLL
in their recent report.

O:AMIXED USE\RSLs & LAs\Developers\Newmark Property Investments\Stoke Newington\February 2013\sfl130213.docx Page 2 of 4



Build Costs

Davis Langdon have updated their Cost Summary to reflect the revised scheme. As the foodstore element
of the scheme remains unchanged, the only adjustments are to the residential floor areas. Their revised
build cost is £16,449,000. Their Cost Summary is attached as Appendix B.

Section 106 Contributions & Mayoral CIL

We have been asked by our client’'s Planning Consultant to include an amount of £625,000 for Section 106
contributions and Mayoral CIL as these are yet to be negotiated/calculated.

Higher costs would adversely impact on the scheme’s viability.
Points raised by Jones Lang LaSalle
Jones Lang LaSalle raised several points of difference in their draft report and we refer to each in turn.
e Residential ground rents — Although JLL agreed with our ground rent and yield, they considered it
inappropriate to deduct purchaser’s costs. In our opinion it is standard practice to deduct

purchaser’'s costs nevertheless the amount is fairly de minimus (c£12,000). We have therefore
excluded these costs from our revised appraisal.

e Foodstore lease terms — JLL suggested that confirmation of the lease terms from our client would be
helpful. A copy of the lease will be sent under separate cover, on a strictly confidential basis, to JLL.

e Mayoral CIL — The precise level of Mayoral CIL is yet to be agreed/calculated.

e Agency fees — JLL suggest that our allowance of 4.5% in respect of the residential sales and
marketing is too generous. We have been instructed by our client to reduce this allowance to 3.0%
to align with JLL’s approach.

¢ Foodstore fees — We consider it standard practice to model the sale of commercial space at the end
of the cashflow (by capitalising the rental income) and therefore the costs of sale (agency and legal
fees) are a legitimate cost to the applicant. These have been retained in our revised appraisal.

o Development programme — A 2 month period has been allowed for pre-construction to allow for the
discharge of pre-commencement conditions which will attach to the planning permission. This
allowance should be considered reasonable as in reality, discharge of conditions on schemes such
as this can take considerably longer.

Development Appraisal Summary

Based on the above inputs, we have re-run our development appraisal and a copy of this is attached as
Appendix C. This shows the residual land value is £3,015,000. This is still significantly below the Existing
Use Value figure reported in our original report of £3,525,000. It is also significantly below the benchmark
value reported by JLL of ‘at least £3,400,000'".

We are therefore of the opinion that our client’s revised affordable housing offer is the maximum that the
scheme can sustain, indeed a lower offer is again justifiable in viability terms.

This letter should be read in conjunction with our original Financial Viability Assessment dated June 2012,

OAMIXED USE\RSLs & LAs\Developers\Newmark Property Investments\Stoke Newington\February 2013\sf1130213.docx Page 3 of 4



Next Steps

We assume that you will re-appoint Jones Lang LaSalle to review the updated appraisal and on receipt of
this confirmation we can engage with them and send them copies of our appraisal, plans etc.

We look forward to hearing from you as soon as possible.
Kind regards.
Yours sincerely

e

Barry Rea
Affordable Housing Director

barry.rea@glhearn.com

O:WMIXED USE\RSLs & LAs\Developers\Newmark Property Investments\Stoke NewingtoniFebruary 2013\sf1130213.docx Page 4 of 4






Wilmer Place, Stoke Newington - Feb 2013

Tenure Type Floor Beds Persons sgqm sqft Comments
Rent | C9 1 2 4 75 . 807
Rent B8 1 2 3 79 850  wheelchair
Rent A11 1 1 2 52 560
Rent C1 1 2 4 76 818
Rent D1 1 3 5 89 958
Rent E1 G1 4 6 133 = 1,432
S/IO A4 2 1 2 58 . 624
S/O C9 2 2 4 74 . 797
S/0 B8 2 2 3 77 829 wheelchair
Private | D1 1 3 5 89 958
Private C1 1 2 4 77 . 829
Private C2 1 2 4 75 807
Private | B7 1 2 3 67 | T21
Private =~ D7 1 3 5 87 936
Private C1 1 2 4 77 829
Private A2 1 1 2 75 807
Private A11 2 1 2 51 549
Private C1 2 2 4 77 - 829
Private | C1 2 2 4 77 - 829
Private C3 2 2 4 76 818
Private B12 2 2 3 92 990 wheelchair
Private C2 2 2 4 78 840
Private C1 2 2 4 77 829
Private C1 2 2 4 77 829
Private C2 2 2 4 75 807
Private B7 2 2 3 67 721
Private D7 2 3 5 87 936
Private C1 2 2 4 77 829
Private A2 2 1 2 75 . 807 wheelchair
Private A3 2 1 2 52 560
Private B12 3 2 3 91 980 wheelchair
Private Ad 3 1 2 58 624
Private =~ C9 3 2 4 74 797
Private C12 3 2 4 84 904
Private D3 3 3 5 108 1,163
Private D4 3 3 5 109 1,173
Private A17 3 1 2 50 538
Private B11 3 2 3 63 . 678
Private | D4 3 3 5 109 1,173
Private D3 3 3 5 107 1,152
Private B14 3 2 3 78 840
Private A3 3 1 2 50 538
Private A5 3 1 2 52 560
Private B13 4 2 3 71 . 764
Private C13 4 2 4 79 . 850
Private D4 4 3 5 108 1,163
Private D3 4 3 5 100 | 1,173
Private A7 4 1 2 50 538
Private =~ B11 4 2 3 62 667
Private D4 4 3 5 109 1,173
Private D3 4 3 S 107 1,162
Private =~ B14 4 2 3 78 840
Private A3 4 1 2 50 538
Private A5 4 1 2 52 560
4206 45,273

Appendix A - Accom Schedule Wilmer Place 070213.xIsx






Project : Wilmer Place, Stoke Newington
Estimate : Updated Cost Summary
Price Date : 11-Feb-2013

1.0 Cost Summary

2.0

Davis Langdon

An AECOM Company

The following is our indicative estimate of the current day Construction Costs for the amended Wilmer Place, Stoke Newington Scheme for planning

and has been based upon the information as listed below in section 2.0:-

Site Preparations & Demolition Works

- Allowance for demolitions and general site preparation

Below Ground Works

- Foundations / Below Ground Works
Retail
- Retail Shell & Core Works GIA 44,588
- Retail Fit Out Works NIA 29,300
44,588
Residential
- Residential Shell & Core GIA 64,293
- Private Fit Out NIA 37,599
- Intermediate Fit Out NIA 2,250
- Social Rented Fit Out NIA 5,425
64,293
Site Wide External Works & Services
- Allowance for External Works Generally
- Allowance for Incoming Services / Utility Connections
- Allowance for Sustainability / Renewable Energy Solutions (PV's etc.)
- Allowance for Section 106/278 works
Total Construction Costs (at 1*' Quarter 2013 Prices) GIA 108,881
NIA 74,574

Basis and Assumptions
Information Used

AHMM Drawings
- dwg 11050-SK-247
- dwg 11050-SK-240
- dwg 11050-SK-249
- dwg 11050-SK-250

- Barry Rea (GL Heam) email - summary of changes (Option 2)

- All assumptions, basis and exclusions are as per the 27" June 2012 Cost Plan Nr.1
issue including the target savings adopted and should be read in conjunction with the
above.

- The above cost summary is an update based only on area utilising average £/ft? rates
from the Cost Plan Nr.1 issue. No detailed review of the revised architectural drawings
and layouts have been carried out, except GIA and NIA areas. The above residential
NIA areas are based on GL Hearn's advice.

item

item

sqft @ £
sq.ft @ £

sq.ft@£

sq.ft @£
sq.ft @£
sq.ft @ £
sq.ft@ £

sq.ft @£

item
itemn
item
item

sqft @£
sq.ft@£

Rec'd

04/Feb/13
04/Feb/13
04/Feb/13
04/Feb/13

25/Jan/13

£
400,000
1,483,000
67 2,986,000
Excluded
67
107 6,879,000
77 2,895,000
72 162,000
62 336,000
160
850,000
285,000
173,000
Excluded
151
221

£

400,000

1,483,000

2,986,000

10,272,000

1,308,000

16,449,000






€102/21/C =k

}00°00°G UOISISA Jadojarag SNOYUY

VELZOZ| UCIBUIMBN 930S 8[9UID\E L0Z AJBNIGBA\UCIBUMSN SOIS\SIUBWISaAU| Apadoid YEWMONISISd0BABa\SY T B STSHASN AIXINNO Bl

€10zg/ct/c ‘81eq

L00'00° :UoISIBA Jadojarad SNOYY
VELZ0Z| UOIBUIMBN BX0IS BIPIO\ELOZ Aleniqe\uciBumeN S30iS\siuswsau] Apadold siewmeN|siadojeasaisy B STSHISN QIXINYO :olld

NY¥VIH 19

6EG°0ES‘S

152'68Y'v2

6sL'ves't

824'108
YE6'PLL
0LE'S6
YE6'YLL
055'9LY

000'GL
000'sT
000'0S

syw Ly sk Z
sy 6 siA 0}

%65'9¢

%6L'S
%E0'S
%2
%EP'3L
%0181
%8S'22

(%0002 )&l souBLY) UoISOIT Wold
18A0D) JUBY

¥l

(an11) %PIdIA JuajeAnbs
(|euILON) %Pp|aIA 1ualeAnbs
(A" uo) %piaIA Juswdojersq
%AAN U0 yoid
%AQD Uo Woid
%1800 Uo Jyoid

S8JNSes esuewIoped

41d0¥ud
S1S02 vioL

1505 JoUeUl [BIO)]

(JEUILLION) %05°0 818y 1PaID %00°L 81eY 19aa

%00’}
%08S'0
%00°L
%08’

%00'S
%000}

JONVNId

994 [e6a7 sajes
o9 |efa sajeg
994 Jusby sojeg
23 Jueby ssjeg
$334 1vs0dsia

a3 [eba Buma

894 Juaby Buie]
ONILLIT '8 ONILIAYVIA
sajuadold JJewMmaN
uojBuiman ay01g ‘ase|d JBW|IM

JAHVININNS TVSIViddY

052515
000 00S
0SL'St
AN
leliu]

NYVIHTO

$9.2'501'|
000162
s6L'zey't
8y8'652'El
€91'602'c
962'020°0€
sZL'el
L1 200°0E
G/€'655°0€
005°292'01
00000001 000002
005292 £1999'9¢
052'515
000°00S 000'00S3
052'GL 06€3
ejeg e HUN/AMN
ey J0N {enu
618'262'0Z
005¢s9 0052593
S/8'0¥8 518'0183
005'66.'81 005'662'813
sejeg $s019 e911d pun

¥9L'S0¥' L %0001

000'80€'}

000'€8Y' |

000's29

000'00%

G6Z'266 %00°€

BY86SCE} 868°801
956'€05 89'LG13 961'€
€0S'091'L 090613 9042
68€'609'8 0T'L9L3 BOY'ES
000'986'C  26'993 885'vy
3seg <} eJey 2]

029'Z1 %050
ovz'se %004
196'071 %00'Y
149'6L0'E

(v0T'8YS)  %08'S

18Uy
$334 TYNOISSIJ0Ud

SO|qBMBUSY/SSOIAISS
suonepunoL
uoRINYSUOY JBYIO

vkoines
uopjowaqg
AousbBunuon

s|ejo).
sjun diysJsumo/s “oug
SHun Jusy ‘oug
sie)y sjeaud gy
s ungsuieg
uoKINIISUCD
$1S03 NOILONAULSNOD

994 |eba

294 Jusby

Aing dweys

a0l1d pasifenpisay
S1S09 NOILISINDOV
AVLNO
NOILVSITVIY L3N

SJUBUS | LUOJ BWIOdU]

ANTIVA INIWJOT3IASA L3N
$)500 SJ9sBYdINg

3NTYA INIWJOTIAZA SSOHD

%0000 ® dA 000'005
%00009 @ dA 0sL'st

00£'62 o
90413 00E6C '

s¥

ey syun

viz'sy €
000623 0622 P
006513 GZ¥'S b
000053  66G'ZE !
Meey Y spun

Jusy Wauny
s finqsuieg
Juay JusnNy

sjuel punoib ejeand ‘ougy

UORENJEA JUBLLSAAL|

s[ejoL
s fungsules
sjuas punosb sjeaud ‘ougy

Aewwing eely |ejuey

s|ejoL

s)un diysiaumQy/s “oug

s)lun Juay ‘oug

siey ajeaud Gy
uojen|eA sejes
ANNIATA

€ Z | saseyd psbiey Joj |esiesddy Lewwng

saadoid yewmen

uojBuimaN 9)0IS ‘ade|d JOW|IM

AUVININNS TVSIVAddY



